TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1

ETAS ID: TM525785 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mark Gilreath		05/23/2019	INDIVIDUAL:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Digestive MSO Parent, LLC	
Street Address:	1355 Peachtree Street	
Internal Address: Suite 1600		
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30309	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number: 88023335		UNITED DIGESTIVE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7144645413

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497952386

Email: sona@novelip.com

Sona Dalal **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 191 W. Second Street

Address Line 4: Santa Ana, CALIFORNIA 92701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sona Dalal
SIGNATURE:	/SONA DALAL/
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=United Digestive Trademark_Assignment vExecuted#page1.tif source=United Digestive Trademark Assignment vExecuted#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0219

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into and made effective as of the 15th day of May, 2019 ("Effective Date") by and between Mark Gilreath, an Individual, residing at 4098 Big Creek Overlook, Alpharetta, GA 30005 (herein, "Assignor") and United Digestive MSO Parent, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business at 1355 Peachtree Street NE, Suite 1600, Atlanta, GA 30309 (herein, "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns the marks listed below (herein, the "Marks"):

Owner	Trademark	Status	App No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg Date
Mark Gilreath	United Digestive	Pending	88/023,335	07/02/2018	N/A	N/A

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the Mark(s) from Assignor, and Assignor desires to assign, transfer and convey the Marks to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, both Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

- 1) ASSIGNMENT. Assignor has assigned, transferred and conveyed and does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks together with that part of the assets, business and goodwill of Assignor connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks, and all marks similar to the Trademarks and used anywhere in the world, and all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Trademarks with the right to sue for and collect damages.
- 2) FURTHER ASSURANCES. Assignor agrees that, when requested, it will, at Assignee's cost and expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts that may be reasonably necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining the Trademarks and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 3) NO CHALLENGE. Assignor agrees not to challenge or assist or cooperate with any third party in challenging or in taking any position contrary to or inconsistent with Assignee's sole and exclusive rights in and to the Trademarks or to the validity of Assignee's ownership thereof.
- 4) COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which as so executed shall be deemed to be an original and such counterparts together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

Each party has executed this agreement by its duly authorized representative on the Effective Date.

Mark Gilreath	United Digestive MSO Parent, LLC
By: Mark Gilreath	By: Reform
Name: Mark Gilreath	Name: Rita Odisho
Title: Individual	Title: Chief Financial Officer (CFO)



TITLE Trademark Assignment

FILE NAME UnitedDigestive_T...ment_20190515.pdf

DOCUMENT ID b5ff7356e7f48fd10b014abcfa0376d905362bdc

STATUS ** Completed

Document History

Ø	05/23/2019	Sent for signature to Rita Odisho
SENT	19:43:36 UTC	(rita.odisho@uniteddigestive.com) and Mark Gilreath

(mark.gilreath@uniteddigestive.com) from

brit@bridgeford.legal IP: 108.225.195.158

(1)	05/23/2019	Viewed by Rita Odisho (rita.odisho@uniteddigestive.com)
------------	------------	---

VIEWED 19:43:40 UTC IP: 209.222.82.164

(<u>©</u>)	05/23/2019	Viewed by Mark Gilreath (mark.gilreath@uniteddigestive.com)
--------------	------------	---

19:43:40 UTC IP: 209.222.82.158

\$ \tag{05/23/2019} \text{ Signed by Mark Gilreath (mark.gilreath@uniteddigestive.com)}

\$1888 19:46:06 UTC IP: 50.243.211.253

05/31/2019 Signed by Rita Odisho (rita.odisho@uniteddigestive.com)

\$1@N\$\$ 07:46:38 UTC IP: 76.242.52.184

07:46:38 UTC

COMPLETED

05/31/2019 The document has been completed.

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 05/31/2019 REEL: 006664 FRAME: 0221